401  Members Present

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.

Wednesday, 18th December, 1940.

The Council met at 10.30 a.m. pursuant

H N tavar

to adjoarnment, His Excellency the Gover-

nor, Ste Wirrrip Jackson, N.C.M.G.,
President, in the Chair.

PRESENT.
The Hon. the Colonial
G. D. Owen, C.M.G.

Mr.

Yeceretary,

The Hon. the Attorney-General, Mr.
E. O. Pretheroe, M.C.

The Hon. F. Diuas, O.B.E.; (Nominated
Unotlicial Member).

The Hon. E. F.
Colonial Treasurer.

McDavid, M.B.E.,

The Hon. F. J. Seaford, O.B.L., (Geovge-
town North).

The Hon. M. B. G. Austin,
(Nominated Unoflicial Member),

The Hon. W. A. D’Andrade, Comptroller
of Custows.

0.B.L,,

The Hon. N. M. Maclennan, Director of
Medical Services.

The Hon. M. B. Laing, O.B.E.. Com-

missioner of Lavour and Local Govern-
ment.
The Fon. G. O. Case, Dircctor of Pub-

lic Works and Sea Defences.
The Hon. L.

Education.

The 1Ion. Percy C. Wight, O.B.K,
(Georgetown Central).

G. Crease, Divector of

The Hon. Peer Bacchus Western Ber-
bice).

The Hon. & M. Walcott (Nominated
Unotlicial Member).

The Hon. C. It. Jacob ‘North  Western
District).

The Hon. A. G. King (Demerara River).

The Hon. J. W.
Unofticial Member).

Jackson (Nominated

The Hon. T. Lee (Essequebo River).

LearstATive CouUxCIL.

Bills 402
MINUTES.
The minutes of the meeting of the

Couucil held on the 17th of December,
1940, as printed and circulated, were
confirmed.

ORDER OF THE DAY.

InveropuceTioNn or BivLs.

Pursuant to notice the following Bills
were read the first time :—

A Bill intituled an Ordinance to amend the
New Amsterdam Town Council Ordinance,
Chapter 87, by extending the period between
general appraisements; by changing the
avenue of appeal against appraisements; by
declaring the area known as Winkel to be part
of the township; and for purposes connected
therewith.

A Bill intituled an Ordinance to amend the
Tax Ordinance, 1939.

A Bill intituled an Ordinance to amend the
Miscellaneous Licences Ordinance, Chapter 108,
hy providing for the abolition of Omnibus
Licences in Mining Districts and for matters
connected with the aforesaid.—(The Atiorney-
General).

Notice was given that at the next or a
subscquent méeting of the Council it would
he moved that the Bills be read the
sccond time.

Expiring Laws CoNTINUANCE BILL.

Tm: COLONIAL SECRETARY (Mr.
G. D. Owen): T beg to move that a Bill
intituled “ An Ordinance to continue cer-
tain expiring laws” be read a third time
and passed.

Mrv. DIAS sceonded.

Question ¢ That this Bill be now read a
third time and passed ”’ put, and agreed to.

Bill read the third time and passed.

GamnLING PrEVENTION (AMENDNMENT) BILL.

T ATTORNEY-GENERATL (Mr.
Pretheroe): I beg to move that a Bill
intituled ¢ An Ordinance further to amend
the  Gambling  Prevention  Ordinance,
Chapter 95, Ly making it an offence for
any person in the Colony to sell or deliver
any ticket in any Lottery conducted out-
side the Colony ” be read a third time and
passed.



403  Bills

Mr. D’ANDRADE (Comptroller of
Customs) seconded.

Question ¢ That this Bill be now read a
third time and passed” put, and agreed to.

Bill read the third time and passed.

Firearms (AMeNDMENT) BinL.

T ATTORNEY-GENERAL: T beg
to move that a Bill intituled “ An Ouxdi-
nance to amend the Firearms Ordinance,
1940, with respect to the date upon which
Firearms which have been surrendeve:d to
the Police may be disposed of at the dis-
cretion of the Commissioner of Police ” be
read a third time and passed.

Mr. D’ANDRADE seconded.

Question ¢ That this Bill be now read a
third time and passed ” put, and agreed to.

Bill read the third time and passed.

GeorcerowN (TaxaTioN AND RaTING
CoNcess1oNs) BILL.

Tee ATTORNEY-GENERAL: T beg
to move that a Bill intituled ¢ An Ordi-
nance to confer power on the Georgetown
Town Council to exempt or to exempt par-
tially the owners of certain properties in
the City from the liability to pay taxes or
rates for a limited period” be read a third
time and passed.

Mr. D’ANDRADE seconded.

Question ¢ That this Bill be now read a
third time and passed ” put, and agreed to.

Bill read the third time and passed.

DraiNack axp  IrriGATION BILL.

Tee ATTORNEY-GENERAL: T beg
to move that a Bill intituled ** An Ourdi-
nance to establish the Drainage and Trri-
gation Board; to define its duties and
prescribe its powers and for purposes
connected with the matters aforesaid” be
read a third time and passed.

Mr. D’ANDRADE seconded.

18 DEecCEMBER, 1940.

Georgetown Rating Bill 404
Question ¢ That this Bill be now read a
third time and passed ” put, and agreed to.

Bill read the third time and passed.

CoroNizaTioN Fuxp (RESERVE APPROPRI-
ATION) BiLnL.

My, McDAVID (Colonial Treasurer): I
beg to move that a Bill intituled ¢« An
Ordinance to make provision for the
transfer of the colonization reserve to the
general revenue of the Colony ” be read a
third time and passed.

Mr. AUSTIN seconded.

Question ¢“That this Bill be now read a
third time and passed ”’ put, and agreed to.

Bill read the third time and passed.

Sea DEerexces (AmeNDMENT) BILL.

Mr. CASE (Divector of Public Works
and Sea Defences): T beg to move that a
Bill intituled “ An Ordinance further to
amend the Sea Defences Ordinance,
Chapter 118, with respect to the removal
from the foreshore hy estate owners of the
stumps of felled courida trees ” be read a
third time and passed.

Dr. MACLENXNAN (Director of Medical
Services) seconded.

Question “ That this Bill be now read a
third time and passed 7 put, and agreed to.

Bill read the third time and passed.

GeorGrerowN Rarineg DiLL.

The Council resolverd itself into Com-
mittee and proceeded to consider the
following Bill clause by clause :

A Bill intituled anOrdinance to prescribe the
method to be adopted in computing the Taxes
and Rates to be levied and collected by the
Mayor and Town Council of Georgetown in

respect of the year nineteen hundred and forty-
one.

Clause 2—Computation of taxes and
rates for 1941.
Mr. JACOB: I beg to move the

deletion of this clause. This clause will
give the Town Council power to levy taxes



105  Georgetown Rating Bill
and rates on valuations according to the
Georgetown Rating Ovdinance of 1937.
From 1937 to now there have been various
improvements in the town and, T think, it
is distinctly unfair that those properties
which have been improved should not pay
any taxation on those improvements. I
think some other means should be adopted,
and I suggest for the careful consideration
of Government that the 1939 assessment
be taken and not the 1937 one. The 1937
assessment was very low, and there was a
great deal of complaint about it resulting
in the general appraisement in 1938-1939.
It is far more agreeable to take the 1939
valuations.

A suggestion was made here yesterday by
the hon. Member for Georgetown Central
(Mur. Percy C. Wight) and supported by the
hion, Member for Georgetown South (Mr.
Gonsalves), who are Mayor and Deputy
Mayor respectively of the Corporation, that
the provisions of this Bill should go further
and make it legal for the Town Council not
to have a gencral appraisement for another
two or three years. The onus is on the
Town Council to put their house in order.
They failed to do so in 1939 and 1940
and probably will fail again in 1941, and
so they have come back to this Council to
ask for special powers to levy taxes on the
1937 assessment. T donot think this Gov-
ernment ought to assist the Town Council
in that matter. I do not think this Gov-
ernment should assist the Town Council to
carry on an irregularity of that kind.

Yesterday when I quoted figures taken
from the Official Gazette and stated that
over $20,000 was wasted or about to be
wasted in assessment, the hon. Member for
Georgetown Central took a slip of paper
from his pocket and began to quote figures
which were absolutely incorrect. The
amount spent in 1938 for appraisements
at the instance of the Mayor and Town
Council as detailed in the Official Gazetée
dated 23rd December, 1939, at page 2,375,
and signed by the Mayor, Percy C. Wight,
and the Town Clerk, G. D. Bayley, was
$1,604.48. In 1939 the actual expenditure
—taken again from the O ficial Gazette—
was $10,001.35. T do not know what is
the amount given in the Town Hall, but
this is what every responsible citizen goes
by—the Official Gazette of the Colony,
printed by the authority of His Excellency
the Governor and published for the in-

LecisLATIVE CoUNcCIL.

406

— Commattee

formation of the general public. The
approved expenditure for 1940 is $4,800
and the estimated expenditure for 1941 is
$5,000. Those are authentic figures, and
I do ask hon. Members of this Council not
to give other hon. Members the painful
duty to refer to figures over and over that
are correct,

It was stated vesterday that the
approved estimate for 1940 has not been
spent. There is no note on this document
to show that the amount is a revote, and
to further support that contention I would
like to refer this Council to the Opficial
Gazette of 1939 which showed that the
approved expenditure for 1939 was §$1,300
while the estimated expenditure was
$10,001. It only shows that certain
Members of this Council—and I am sorry
to say there are a good many—deliberately
make statements whicl are misleading to
this Council and to the general public.
Those statements are published in the
Press and create the iinpression that Mem-
bers—at least those who do not control the
Press—get up here and make rash state-
ments. It i3 time that the Press of this
Colony realize that they should verify con-
flicting statements or publish both state-
ments. One section of the Press is con-
tinually misleading the public by publislh-
ing wrong information. T hope I shall not
have to refer to this matter again.

I have made it perfectly clear that
$21,000 was to be spent by the Town
Council up to the end of 1941, Then I
went further and stated that owing to
litigation brought about by mismanagement
another $10,000 had been spent. Messrs,
Wieting and Richter, Ltd., and other people
had a Supreme Court matter with the Town
Council as the result of the appraisement.
That amount and the $21,000 to bhe
spent by the Town Council make a total
amount of over $30,000 of the ratepayers’
money under expenditure on this Town
Council mess. That statement is disputed,
but Tam happy to say that my statement in
the first instance is substantially correct.

Further it is stated that 1 have an object;
T am a disappointed man, and that is why
I wmake the statement. T may be dis-
appointed. Reference was made to the
fact that I contested for a seat on the
Town Council on three occasions and failed.
I think it is within the knowledge of all



407 Reorgetown Ratimg Dall

that the hon. Member for Georgetown Cen-
tral lost at least three times before he got
into the Legislature. It is no crime or dis-
grace for any public man to be defeated at
the poll even on six occasions. States-
men all over the world have been defeated
over and over. I am therefore not so dis-
appointed at my failure to get on the Town
Council that it should cause me to come to
this Council and make statements criticiz-
ing the Town Council. I maintain that if
the Town Council Ordinance is changed and
there is a different system of election,
the majority of members at present on the
Town Council will not be there. 1 go
further and say that if the recominenda-
tions of the Royal Commission are put
into effect several Elected Members of this
Council will not be here. It is time
that hon. Members of this Council,
particularly the Ilected Members, realize
that it is the voice of the people that
has placed them here. They may not
be wealthy, cannot control the Press and
cannot own properties, but they certainly
live in the Colony and contribute to the
taxes and rates and should have the right
of voting, at least the large majority of
them. I plead with hon. Elected Mcmbers
not to contradict other Members when
they know that their statements are with-
out merit. In this case it was deliber-
ately done. I am sorry to have to say that,
but the hon. Member for Georgetown Cen-
tral deliberately made misleading statements
here. He is Mayor of the City and it is a
shame, a scandalous disgrace, for a gentle-
man holding such an exalted post in this
Colony to come to this Council and malke
misleading statements.

Mr. PERCY C. WIGHT : With regard
to a great deal of the remarks of the last
speaker I must say that it is another in-
stance of his juggling with figures, I read
from a portion of the Official Gazetie of the
same date referred to by the hon. Member
and had cut it out particularly anticipa-
ting that gentleman’s mis-statement of
facts. The facts are clearly set out but
the hon. Member has avoided them. On a
previous day the hon. Member clearly
stated that it had cost the Town Council
between $30,000 and $40,600 over that
mess, vesterday he said it was $20,000 and
this morning he says $21,000. I made it
perfectly clear that 1 was reading from an
extract from the Official Gazette, and I dis-
tinctly stated that therein under ¢ Miscel-

18 DecEMBER, 1940.

— Committee 408

laneous—Appraisements at the instance of
the Mayor and Town Council—the approved
estimated expenditure for appraising prop-
erties on account of imprevements was $800
and for general appraisements of the City
for the year 1938 (to cover cost of any
appeals) $500 making a total of $1,300.
The actual expenditure was as follows :—
Appraisements  on
ments—

Advertising ... ..$ 4739
Solicitor's Fees for 5 unheard Ap-

Account of Impreve-

peals—Iless 509 12.50
Solicitor—Appearances—10 Appeals 50.00

Mr. JACODB (interjecting) : T would like
to know where the hon. Member is getting
his figures from now. Will he quote the
page ?

Mr. PERCY C WIGHT: The hon.
Member referred to the 1939 expenditure,
and I have particularly cut out this part
of the statement on the 1939 expenditure
from the Opficial Gazette. It is there for
every hon. Member of Council to see.

Mr. JACOB : T have the whole of the
Official Gazette for 1939. T have the one
dated Decenmiber 23vd, 1939, here, and I
should like to give it to the hon. Member
for him to quote those figures from it.

Mr. PERCY C. WIGHT: These are
the revised figures published in the Oficial
Gazette. Tf the hon. Member does not
understand that, T am not responsible for
his ignorance in that direction. He can
juggle with figures more than most people
can, but that does not concern me. I am
reading from the statement published in
the Official Gazetie—

Costs awarded Appellants b 8248
Serving Notices, ctc., Car Hire ... 16.68
Stoby, Gomes & Santos—
Appraisers ... 1,632.00
Seth, Thorne & D'Andrade—Pre-
paring and Serving Notices 120.00
General Appraisements—
Advertising Appeal Cases ..$  12.88
Crane’s Booklet 2.40

Solicitor—Appearances—270 cases 1,350.00
Solicitor Fee for 78 unheard cases

at $5 less 50% 195.00
Appellants costs 1,922.00
Witness fees 96

Those appellants are the people who got
an injunction on appeal from the appraise-
ment of their property. The Judge de-
cided the matter and the Town Council
abided by the decision.



409 Feorgetown Ratiny Bill

Action—White v. Town Clerk—

...$ 240.00
500.00

Deposits against costs
J. A. Luckhoo -fee ..
Costs awarded plaintiff—Injunc-

tion Proceedings ... ..o 1,414.44
Costs awarded plaintiff  Action 1,014.98
Taxed Bill of Costs as between

Solicitor and Client, $1,892 64

less deposit against costs $2.40

J. A. Luckhoo's fee $500 ... 1,152.64
V.C. Dias—Drafting Invalidating

Ordinance and services in con-

necti~n therewith ... 150.00
Memorandum on the system of

rating and valuation in George-

town and  suggestions for

improvement by  Alfred V.

Crane, L1..B (Lond.) 85.00

They make a grand total of $10,001.35,
which T stated vesterday in round figures.

With regard to the sum of $4,000 on
the estimates for 1940 that amount has
not been expended as there has heen no
valuations for 1940. Tn the 1941 esti-
mates the amount is re-voted and placed
at $3,000 to he used in the event of a
settlement being arvived at as to the mode
of appraising properties.  All of these

amounts have been added together and
made to total $21,000. TIf that is not

jugeling with figures T do not know what
is.  That is in keeping with  the
last speaker’s statements.  Ie does not
satisty himself as to facts before he
comes here, and it 1s because of that
he makes wild stateiments and attacks per-
sons superior to himself. e is suffering
from inferiority complex. I am perfectly
willing to allow him to continue to do so
without even making the suggestion that
he should stop his unscemly behaviowr in
this Council.

T was reported this morning to have said
that $10,000 was put down for a new valu-
ation scheme. Hon. Members here will
recall that 1 made no such statement.
What I did say was that $4,000 was put
down bhut was not spent and was thereforq
carried forward with an addition. ‘With
these remarks I take my seat. It the hon.
Member wants any further information he
can wpply to the Town Council and they
will supply him with every bit of it.

Mr. JACODB : T an not going to answer
the irrelevancies and mis-statements made.
I have given the page and date of the Of:-
ctal Gazetie from which I quoted my figures
s0 that my statements can be verified. I

TLrcistaTive Counciw

—Conmumnitiee 410
do ask Your Excvl[&-fncy to take the trouble
to verify these particular statements on
this particular matter and see whether the
hon. Mewher for Georgetown Central, who
tells us he is of a superior nature —one of
the saperior kind on God’s earth—and T
am of the inferior kind, is correct or not.
I am suffering from no complex.  Perhaps
he is suffering from a superior complex. 1
just want to nail the lies—the Dbase lies—
made on the subject.

Trire CHAIRMAN: The hon. Member
must confine himself to Parliamentary lan-

guage |

Mr. JACOB: He has made hase mis-
statements with the object of - misleading
this Council and the public.

Tur CHATRMAN : The hon. Member
must limit himself to Parliamentary pro-
ceduare.

My. JACOB: I am saying, sir, T do
not think the hon. Member should bhe
allowed to continue to mislead the public
and  this Council.  The public has heen
misled by the hon. Member for George-
town North for quite a long time.

Mr. PERCY C. WIGHT: T do not
know why the hon. Member for George-
town North (Mr. Seaford) should be
brought in. That is another mis-statement
of facts.

Me. JACOR :

recorded.

[ ask that my dissent bhe

Tur CITATRMAN : T regret that can-
not be done. The hon. Member has moved
that the clause be deleted and he can have
a division if he likes.

Mr. JACOB:
depleted !

The

Council is so0

Tug CHATRMAN : T am afraid that
the hon. Member’s appeal to the Elected
Members has not gone very far.

Question « That the Clause stand part
of the Bill 7 put, and agreed to.

The Council resumed.

Notice was given that at the next or
a subsequent meeting of the Council it



411  U.S.A. Bases Bill

would he moved that the Bill be read a
third  time and passed. (7he Atiorney-
General).

Acquistrroy  or Laxp (USAL Ak axp
Navar Bases) Bioo.

Tie ATTORNEY GENERAL: 1 beg
to move that a Bill intituled ¢ An Ordi-
nance to provide for the iimmediate vest-
ing of certain lands in the Colony and for
purposes connected therewith ” be read a
second  time. I suppose all hon. Mem-
bers present in this Council to-day are
aware of the Agreement made between the
Government of the United Kingdom and
the Government of the United States of
America  whereby in exchange for fifty
destroyers  the  Imperial (overnment
undertook that the United States Govern-
ment should have the use of certain air
and  naval bases in Newfoundland, the
West Tndies and this Colony. That agree-
ment provided that the bases shall be
aranted on lease for 99 years. Hon. Mem-
bers  are aware of the fact that the
United States of America implemented
their side of the agreement by handing
over the destroyers. It is now for this
Council, so far as this Colony is concerned,
to carry out our part by providing the
necessary land for use by the United
States of Amecrica as air and naval bases.

For this purpose it is clearly desirable
that the lessor shiould be the Government, as
that will prevent any possibility of miscon-
ception arising in respect of the ownership
of the land concerned. Itis also a practical
advantage to have one lease in respect of
each Dbase, or possibly in respect of all the
bases, instead of many leases by the various
proprietors of lands which may be affected.
It will save considerable time and expense
to the proprietors by relieving them from
the necessity of executing separate deeds.
In the first place, therefore, it is necessary
for the Colony to acquire the lands in order
that they may afterwards be leased to the
United States of America.

As T mentioned before, it is not known
exactly where those bases will be sited.
We know approximately but not exactly,
and therefore we are not definitely certain
that any of the property involved will be
privately owned. Probably some of it will
be private property, but it is fairly certain
that a large part of it will be Crewn land.

18 DEeceMBER, 1940.

—Second Reading 412

The first object of this Bill is to vest in
the Colony certain lands, but as the
boundaries of those lands are not yet
known they cannot be defined in the Bill.

Therefore the only possible thing to do
s to request this Council to invest the
Governor in Council with power to deline
the boundaries of any land required when
they are known. This Bill then provides
that when the boundaries are defined and
published in an Order in Council the lands
within  such boundaries shall forthwith
become Colony lands. Tt is necessary to
put that provision in the Bill because
speedy process may be required.

Hon. Members may wonder why the
Acquisition of TLand for Public Purposes
Ordinance is not applicable to these cases.
There are two rveasons. The first is that
it is extremely doubtful whether the
acquisition of land for the purpose of
leasing it to a foreign poweris a public
purpose at all.  The second is that in the
case of private lands certain action can be
taken by the land-owners under that Ovdi-
nance which might hold up the acquistion
for some considerable time. TIn this
particular case transter of title may be a
matter of some urgency. The actual right
to occupy the land may also be required
very quickly. Provision is therefore made
in the Bill whereby the date of vesting in,
and occupation by, the Colony shall he
fixed by the Governor in Council when the
facts are known. At the moment it isnot
known when the land will be required.

With regard to the Bill itself, it was
necessary to devise a new procedure which
would enable the lands when defined to be
sccured in a manner which is both fair and
reasonable, having regard to all the cir-
cwinstances, to the present occupiers. 1f
hon. Members will just twrn to the Bill
they will see that in Clause 2 power is
given to the Governor in Council to acquire
certain lands—¢ the Governor Ly Order in
Council shall define the boundaries of the
required lands and from the date of the
Order or from such later date as may be
specified in the Ovder those areas shall
become Colony lands.”

Clause 3 provides that the Governor in
Council may direct the date by which
these lands shall be evacuated by the pres-
ent holderss In war-time things move



413 U.8.A. Bases Bill

quickly and, in particular, the Nation
which is taking the lease of these lands
moves very quickly when a start is made. It
is necessary, therefore, that the Governor
in Council shall have power to remove the
present occupants from the areas before
the work is started. Naturally, however,
every carc will be taken to fix that date as
far ahead as is possible. The people con-
cerned will be given as long notice as pos-
sible in the conditions prevailing at the
time

The next clause—4—is the usual one in
an Acquisition Bill. Tt prohibits all deal-
ings in the lands after the publication of
the notice. That provision is intended to
prevent speculation.

Clause 5 enables his Excellency the Gov-
ernor to appoint Claims Settlement Officers
—a  very common procedure elsewhere.
The basic idea is that one or more officers
shall be appointed to proceed to the actual
site and there make the valuation of all
the property which is to be taken over, and
in order to speed matters up these officers
will be given power and the necessary funds
to make payment there and then as soon as
the assessment is accepted without the
necessity of having vouchers prepared and
submitted to the Treasury in Georgetown,
getting a cheque and then going to the

Bank with the cheque.

Clause 6 is merely the procedure where-
by people having claims shall inform the
Claims Settlement Officer of the nature of
their claims. Clause 7 deals with the
assessment of compensation and briefly all
that clause says is this : for the purpose of
assessing compensation the relative pro-
visions in the Acquisition of ILand for
Public Purposes Ordinance shall apply and
the Claims Secttlement Officer shall apply
the rules set forth in that Ordinance.

Clause 9 deals with the registvation of
title, and clause 10 gives a right to any
incumbrance to enter opposition to the
transfer of title. But that opposition
shall apply to the payment of compensation
only and not to the registration of title.
Clause 11 reproduces exactly a similar
provision in the Acquisition of Land for
Public Purposes Ordinance. Tf a claims
settlement officer and a claimant are unable
to come to an agreement as to the amount
of compensation, the claimant may go te

LecisLATIVE COUNCIL.

—Committee 414
the Magistrate’s Court. The Magistrate
may then hold a special court on the site
itself, view the property and himself fix
the amount of compensation to be paid to
the claimant.

Clause 12 provides the penalty for
obstruction, which is usual in all Ordi-
nances of this nature. Clause 13 provides
the procedure to be followed in any prose-
cution under this Ordinance.

Myr. SEAFORD seconded.
Question put, and agreed to.
Bill read the second time.

The Council resolved itself into Com-
mittee and proceeded to consider the Bill
clause by clause.

Clause 11—Power of Magistrate to
assess amount of compensation when
claimant declines to accept offer of claims
settlement officer.

Myr. JACOB: Comparing this Bill with
the Bill that has just been made law—: An
Ordinance to establish a Drainage and
Irrigation Board ”—=Section 30 of that
Ordinance says :

If either the Board or the claimant is dis-
satisfied with the decision of a magistrate
under the preceding section an appeal may be
made by the dissatisfied party in the manner,
and subject to the conditions, provided by the

Summary Jurisdiction (Appeals) Ordinance in
regard to civil causes.

I notice that the drafting of both Bills
is practically the same, but there is no
specific provision in this Bill giving the
right of appeal from the Magistrate’s
decision. T do not know if there is a
right of appeal under this Bill, but it is
not specifically stated as in Draft Bill 196.
I do not know if the Magistrate’s decision
would be final in respect of this Bill.

Tie ATTORNEY-GENERAL: With
regard to the point just raised by the hon.
Member, it was not overlooked. As it
stands  at the moment this Bill when
enacted gives no further right to appeal
from the Magistrate’s decision.  That was
not put in, designedly for the reason that the
plots in the areas concerned happen to be
quite small and the amount of compensation
in respect of each is likely to be very



415 2nd Supple. Lstimate, 1940 18 DECEMBER, 1940,

small indeed. Very little damage will be
done to personal vights and, therefore, it
was  thought desirable that those who geti
compensation should not squander what is
due to them in litigation by appealing to
the  Supreme  Court. Your Kxcellency
yoursclt raised the point with me when yvou
first saw the Bill. In view of Your Kxcel-
lency’s query I have prepared an amend-
ment to introduce a similar clause if it is
thought desirable.  As the matter has
been raised in Council there is no harm in
putting it in.  That being the case, T shall
move  as an amendment in due cowrse that
a new Clause 12 be inserted.

Clause 2—Right of appeal from
decision of magistrate.
Tir ATTORNEY-.GENERAL : T beg

to move that a new Clause 12 be inserted
in the Bill to read as follows :

12. If either the claimant or a claims settle-
ment officer is dissatisfied with the decision of
a magistrate under the preceding section an
appeal may be made by the dissatisfied party
in the manner and subject to the conditions
provided by the Summary Jurisdiction
(Appeals) Ordinance in regard to civil causes.

Question put, and agreed to,

Clauses 12 to 1F as printed
renumbered as clauses 13 to L5,

were

The Council resumed.

Notice was given that at the next or a
subsequent meeting of the Council it would
be moved that the Bill be read a third
time and passed.  (77e attorney-General).

SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY Hstiaare, 19040,
Tine COLONTATL SECRETARY: I

beg to move the following motion :

THAT, this Council approves the Sccond
Schedule of Additional Provision required to
meet expenditure in excess ot the provision
mude in the Estimates of Expenditure for the
year 1940, which has been laid on the tabie.

There are not many items in this Sched-
ule, which totals $57,000, The priucipal
one is on page 2 under “Public Works
Amnually  Recarrent ”—Head NXNXXVI—
an item for $20,000.  This is really a re-
vote. On the Third Supplementary Esti-
wates for 1939 the sum of $30,000 was

416

—Commutiee

provided as a revolving fund for the pur-
chase of timber stocks for Government
Buildings, and at the close of that year
only $1,600 had been spent. This year the
sum of %$20,000 is heing asked for as a re-
vote. Under Iead XLV-—TPost Office
LExtraordinary——there are three items, all
being revotes as stated in the marginal
notes. At the foot of the page in the last
column at the righthand side the amount of
90 cents should read $90. On page ¢4 the

Iargest  amount i3 under Head NTIT—
—Lands and  Mines—item  5—¢ Labour

and Rationing of Labour,” $2,370.” It is
expenditure in connection with surveys
carried out for companies in the interior
and 1is recoverable.  About $5,000 will be
recovered in fees.

On page 6 the first item under Head
XLVI—Public Works Bxtraordinary—is
« Unspecified Works, $975.” The Anglican
Church has deposited with the Govern-
ment $600 to be spent in renovating the
Chapel at Mazarani. The whole work is
estimated to cost $975. In view of the
amount deposited only $375 will be pro-
vided by Government. I am sure hon.
Members are very grateful to His TLordship
the Bishop for the gift. It was money
collected some years ago from persons out-
side Government, and now that the popula-
tion has Dbeen increased considerably it
seems a suitable time to renovate the
Chapel which had certainly fallen into a
very bad state of repair.

There is also an item for $602 under
Irrvigation and Lrainage. When the tender
was prepared some time in 1939  the
ficures were based on pre-war prices, and
Government considers that the Contractor
should be cranted $514 in view of the in-
creased prices.  The balance is required
to pay for a little extra work carried out
by the Contractor at Government’s re
quest.

Mr. DIAS seconded.

The Council resolved itself into Com-
mittee and considered the Schedule of
Additional Provision without discussion.

The Council resumed.

Twe COLONIAL SECRETARY : With
the permission of the Council 1 beg to
amend the original notion by the substitu-



417  Estimates, 1941

tion of the words “as passed in Commit-
tee ”’ for the words * which has been laid
on the table.”

Question put, and agreed to.

EstimaTes, 1941.

The Council resolved itself into Com-
mittee and resumed consideration of the
Kstimates of Expenditure to be defrayed
from revenue during the vear ending 31st
December, 1941, which have been laid on
the table.

Trr COLONTAL SECRETARY : Task
leave to recommit Head VIITA—Tduca-
tion-—on page 13.

Tue CHAIRMAN : Tt was understood

when the Committee rove that several
IHeads were to be recommitted for con-
sideration. We are now dealing with

those Heads,

EDpUCATION—SCHOOLS, INSTITUTIONS
MISCELLANEOUS.

Item 11—Grants, $54,743.

AND

Tur COLONIAL SECRETARY T
move that the amount placed on the
Bstimates for Grants to Aided Schools—
$27,840—Dhe increased by $8§,708 and car-
ried out at $36,548. Unfortunately in the
preparation of the draft estimates the
Department lost sight of the fact that a
new Code had come into force and,
although provision in some of the items
affected by the new Code was made, one
item was overlooked. 1In the foot-note to
item 11 hon. Members will sce © Increase
in Stationery and Maintenance grants as a
result of increase in average abtendance,
$860.”7 That is the item affected. The
additional amount has to be inserted to
provide for the new scale in connection
with these grants. The increase is about
40 to 50 per cent. higher than uander
the old Code. The foot-note should be
amended to read : ¢ Increase in Stationery,
Maintenance and Equipmment grants as the
result of increased provision to the grants
provided forr under the new Code and in-
crease in average attendance,” and instead
of $360 the amount of $9,568 should he
inserted, and the total at the foot of the
page made $15,637 instead of $6,929.
After this item is passed I shall then
inform the Council of the amended total
of that Head.

LEGISLATIVE

Counoir, — Fdusation 418

Toe CHAIRMAN: Perhaps the hon.
Director of Education may explain the
matter.

My, CREASE (Director of Education) :
T very much regret it has been found
necessary to come to this Council and ask
for an additional amount of $8,708 to be
moved in under item 11. It is an omission
that was made in the Kstimates for 1941
due to it being overlooked among the many
increases provided for by the new Code, T
think the omission is one which may be
regarded as possibly due to the additional
work involved in the studying of the new
Code, and it is very much regretted that it
was only discovered when the programme
for 1941 Maintenance and Equipment
Grants was being vevised for issue to the
various Governing Bodies. T may add that
the increases for these two grants—Main-
tenance and Equipment—are the two most
important  under the new Code Regula-
tions,  The majority of the schools are in
a very had state of disrepair and lack
modern furniture. T sincerely hope this
Council will approve of this ¢ move-in ”’ in
order to increase the very small annual
grant for maintenance and equipment.

My, SEAFORD: I think it is most
unfortunate that Government had to come
to this Council to-day and ask for the re-
committal of this vote and for such a large
increase on the alveady increased expen-
ditwre under this Head,  Tsay it is very
unfortunate  because this Council will
rewewber, that when this Tlead came up in
the Council there was a somewhat acri-
monious dehate, and 1 feel sure that had
hon. Members any idea that it was likely
to be recommitted or to come up again
there would have been a fuller attendance
than there is at the present time. Unfor-
tunately there are no more than three or
four Blectives present, as far as I can
see. 1 feel that had some of these Mem-
bers here present—and 1 include myself—
known that they were going to be called
upon to increase the vote by another
$8,000 they would have tried to persuade
Govermment to go rather more carefully
into these figures.

I, personally, had stretched my con-
science very far in agreeing to the $50,000
increase, and had T known it was nearer
$60,000 than $50,000 I would have cer-
tainly asked Government—and I am going




419 Fstimales, 191

to do so now—if it cannot
this vote and try to comb it out in order
to see if a saving cannot be effected not
only under this itein but others. I am not
in a position to say which item is more
important, but I do feel it might be possi-
ble to make a certain amount of reduction
under the various items so as not to
increase the total vote under this Heacl,

I feel that under present conditions,
when we are trying to save ecveryvthing we
possibly can, there is a limit to expenditure
and to increases beyond which 1 think it
is almost immoral to go. As you have said
more than once, siv, we do not know what
to-morrow is going to bring forth and it is
impossible to foresee our estimate. Tn view
of that I feel we should make a limit, and L
also feel that that limit was reached when
we agreed to the $50,000. I therefore do
appeal to Government to consider the mat-
ter and see if it is not possible to go
through this vote and comb it out— this
item and other items under this ITead. T
regret 1 cannot support the addition, and
if it is put to the vote T would have to vote
against this extra increase.

Mr. LEE : I sincerely hope that out of
this maintenance vote provision will be
made for the schools in my constituency.
The children, attending the schools when
the rain falls, have to run for shelter
into the Churches. I feel sure that if hon.
Iilected Members know how the children
are crowded together in order to be taught
at school they would certainly not interfere
with the request of the hon. Director of
Education for an increased vote for main-
tenance.

Mr. CREASE: With regard to the
remarks by the hon. Member for George-
town North (Mr., Scaford), he asked
Government whether it is possible to
reduce perhaps one or more of the other
items in order to meet this increase under
item 11. Tt is ditficult at this time to give
him any assurance that his request can be
carried out. There is a possibility of
effecting savings under certain sub-heads
]»m'hculmlv in respect of item 10 (3)—
Additional Teachers, $8,400. Before any
increase of expenditure takes place that
increase has to be approved by the
Secretary of State, and thatapprovalis nor-
mally received four or five months after
the beginning of the year. We should be

18 DEcEMBER, 1940.

reconsider-

—Liducation 420

able to effact certain savings under that
sub-head,

With regard to the request of the hon,
Member for lissequebo River (Mr. Lee)
that the schools in his constituency should
receive special consideration, I am afraid
that I cannot promise this as the grants
for maintenance and equipment are paid
on a definite scale in accordance with the
average attendance of each school.

Mr. AUSTIN: We all regret that at
this particular time this amount should be
moved in, but I feel that a very genuine
mistake has Dbeen made and had this
amount been included in the original
estimate it would have been passed. This
is a vote in connection with the new Code
and although most of us think that the
Education Vote particularly this vear is
higher than this Colony can afford, we
hope in later years it will be kept down
to a proper average so that we will not
pay more for education than we can
possibly afford. In this instance I really
consider that if this vote had come up
when we first considered the estimate it
would have been passed. 1 will therefore
volbe for it.

Tue CHAIRMAN: T quitn agree that
it is highly unfortunate that it is necessary
at this stage to move a motion of this kind.
Of course it is a sheer accident that it is
being done when the llectives are thinly
vepr esenturl It is very unfortunate, and
I propose to take steps to see that errors
of this kind do not occur again as far as
possible. Tt would have been very much
better if we had the whole picture hefore
us at the original discussion. Govern-
ment does feel, however, that it is ditficult
to go back now and reduce concessions
that have heen already agreed to by
the Council. but on the other hand T feel
that the schools should not be allowed to
suffer by an accounting error on the part
of the Department. Much as T regret the
necessity for it I feel there is no alterna-
tive but to bring the vote forward. I agree
with the hon. Nominated Member who has
just spoken that it is probable that if it
had come hefore the Council in the earlier
instance it would have bheen passed and
therefore the schools should not be made
to suffer. livery endeavour will be made to
effect a saving on the vote as a whole as
tar as possible. I would like to avoid any



421 Estamates, 1941

misunderstanding in respect of what the
hon. Director of Education has said. That
does not depend on the approval or non-
approval of the Secretary of State. If his
approval is withheld from any part of the
vote that naturally would cause a saving so
to speak, but we are in no way relying on
that. The possibility of a saving will be
explored quite apart from anything the
Secretary of State may say, provided of
course that the schools do not suffer as
the result of the saving.

Question put, and agreed to.

Tur COLONTAL SECRETARY : The
total vote under « Education ” now reads
$623,041. I ask permission to recommit
Head XIX—¢Medical—Hospital and
Dispensaries ”’, page 38, sub-head 27.

MepicAL—HosriTans AND DISPENSARIES.

Item 27—DMaintenance of Discharged
Inmates of Leprosy Hospital, $2,900.

Tre COLONTAL SECRETARY : It has
been customary in the past to give
similar allowances to discharged inmates
of the Leprosy Hospital as those given to
the Poor. As the doles of the Poor are
slightly increased I move that this item
be increased by $750, so that these dis-
charged inmates may be benefited in a
similar manner, and carried out at $3,650.

Question put, and agreed to.

Tur COLONIAL SECRETARY :
total of the Head now reads $537,133.

The

MisceLLaNeous—(b) SUBVENTIONS,
OrHER T11AN MUNICIPAL,
Trr COLONTAL SECRETARY : I ask
leave to recommit Head XXIV—DMiscel-
Ianeous—(b) Subventions, etc., other than
Municipal,” page 49.

Erc.,

Ttem 4—Grant to Infant Welfare and
Maternity League, for general purposes,
$2,680.

Tmr COLONTAL SECRETARY: I
move that the item “For General Pur-
poses ’ which now reads %2,680 bhe in-
creased Ly $500. It has been recommen-
ded since the Estimates were prepared
that a larger quantity of milk for free
distribution at the League Clinics should

LecistaTive CounciL.

—Poor 422

be authorised. For this purpose an addi-
tional $500 is asked for.

Question put, and agreed to.

Trre COLONIAL SECRETARY : The
total of the Head should now read $131,887.

Poor.

Ttem 17—Grant to Plaisance Orphanage

for Boys, $500.

Tur COLONIAL SECRETARY: I
move that Head XXVIII—*TPoor ”—bhe
recommitted and a new sub-head inserted
between sub-heads 16 and 17 on page 58.
The item to be inserted should read:
“ Grant to Plaisance Orphanage for Bovs,
$500.” When the Estimates were being
considered in Committee Government
undertook to consider whether a grant can
be made to this institution, and it has been
decided to ask for a sum of $500 as a con-
tribution towards the maintenance of this
institution,

Tonr CHAIRMAN: The amount of
$1,000 was suggested but it was regarded
as being out of scale with otlier grants of
a similar kind. This grant is more or less
in the scale of those now made.

Mr. KING: As one of those interested
in the Orphanage particularly its financial
side, 1 would like to take this opportunity
of thanking Government publicly for its
generosity in this matter. We are finding it,
as no doubt other institutions of a similar
kind, more and more difticult to finance
a work of charity of this nature. There
are over 60 boys in the institution now,
and undoubtedly it fills a want which is
very much felt in this Colony since the
aholition of the Orphanage at the top of
Brickdam. T can assure you that the boys
are being taken care of, educated, well fed
and, comparatively speaking, well clothed.
They are certainly exceedingly happy, and
I invite any hon. Member of this Council
who is so inclined to visit the Orphanage
at any time and see the extraordinarily
¢ood work done there by the Nuns in
charge. It was suggested that Govern-
ment may be approached with the view of
giving us a grant, which I hope will be an
annual one. With that idea I circulated
the Electives and asked for their support,
feeling sure that I would not only get
their unanimous support but as happened
the support of Governmententirely.



423  Fstimates, 1941

I had hoped, perhaps in my optimism,
that the amount would have exceeded the
amount placed on the Estimates, but T do
not want in any way this Council to feel
that because the amount originally sugges-
ted cannot be granted my thanks are any
less sincere. T hope that conditions will
improve in the Colony and that this grant
will be increased so as further to encourage
those responsible for ecarrying on this
Orphanage to do so, perhaps, a little more
generously than at present. Tn charity of
this nature, while one would like to be
generous in the way of food to the boys in
there, it is controlled by the amount of
finance at our disposal, I do not suggest,
however, for one minute that the boys do
not get sufficient food, but I presume and
suggest that there are occasions, such as
Christmas and Kaster, when the boys do
not get perhaps some of the luxuries that
those more happily placed enjoy in this
world. I do know that the boys are well
taken care of, and that this money will he
most gratefully accepted and every cent of
it spent solely and entirely for the benefit
of the hoys in the Orphanage.

Question put, and agreed to.

Sub heads 17 to 22 were renumbered as
sub-heads 18 to 23.

Pusric WorKs—EXTRAORDINARY.

Item 30—Reconditioning Government
Estates, W.C.D,

Tar COLONTAL SECRETARY: I
move that Head XLV—¢ Public Works-—
Extraordinary ”’—he recommitted and at
page 86 the following new sub-head he
inserted : “ 30—Reconditioning Govern-
ment Estates, West Coast, Demerara

$16,630.”

It bhas been reported to Government
that the drainage and irrigation of the
three Government Estates arc in a very
bad condition indeed, and while the
amount necessary will be far more than
that—the total amount eventually to be
spent on them being nearer $52,000—
Government feels that a beginning should
be made next year at Windsor Forest.
This is the estimate for doing some essen-
tial work there next year. Tt does not
mean, however, that this is the whole of
the work to be done there as it does not

18 DrceEMBER, 1940,

—Public Works 424
include repairs to bridges and house-lot
drains, but it is the most important work
to begin with. I move that the item be
inserted in next year’s Estimates. Govern-
ment will return next vear to ask for a
further amount.

Mr. LEE : 1 would like to add my quota
to this debate and to tell Government that
it has bheen hrought to my attention that
the pumyp which the Engineer had said had
been repaired and was in order, although
it is working it is not discharging water
(laughter). Your IExcellency, if you
enquire into the matter you will find that
the engine works but the pump is not dis-
charging the water. The Engineer tried
on three occasions to rectify the defect
but—

THr CHAIRMAN : Did the hon. Mem-
ber speak to the Engineer ?

Mr. LEE: T did not.

Tue CHATRMAN : It is very ditticult
for minor points like pump repairs to be
dealt with in Council like this. It would
be very much better to go straight to the
source of the trouble.

Mr. LEE: May T point out that it was
brought to the Engineer’s attention.

Tue CHAIRMAN : The hon. Member
should verify his information.

Mr. LEE: My information has come
from a reliable source.

Tue CHHATRMAN : T suggest that the
hon. Member verify his information by
personal observation. Tt is quite possible
that the engine can work and the pump
cannot work. It is very difficult to deal
with questions of mechanical repairsin this
Council.

Mr. JACOB: I am grateful for His
Excellency’s statement on the matter. T
do hope that officers concerned with works
would appreciate rather than object to
being spoken to on these matters. 1f that is
understood there would be a great deal of
improvement.

Tur CHAIRMAN: It all depends on
how it is done. (Laughter)

Mr. JACOB : That is so.



425 Estimates, 1941
Tae CHAIRMAN: T am sure the hon.
Member’s experience has taught him that.

Mr. JACOB: I agree, but it is very
difficult at times. The people on the spot
who are concerned may not know how to
approach these officers. I am not speak-
ing on mere conjecture. T am saying that
if there is better understanding between
those actually concerned with works and
the people around them and if they would
listen to those people there would be
a greab deal of improvement.

Tee CHATIRMAN: I cannot believe
that if the engine at this stage is working
and the water is not passing through the
pump any engineer concerned with it
would shut his eyes to the fact if it is
pointed out to him. I have no objection
to matters of this kind being brought to
the notice of Government either by letter
or personal interview. I only want to
point out that minor mechanical repairs
are very difficult to discuss in this Council.
I am very sorry it has been necessary to
move in such large amounts at this stage.
The fact is that the estimate for the drain-
age and irrigation of these estates was not
ready. It required a considerable amount
of investigation, and although I regret very
much having to move in such large sums
at this stage it was felt that we cannot
fairly postpone making a beginning with
this portion for another year.

Question put, and agreed to.

Tuar COLONIAL SECRETARY : The
total vote under this Head should now read
$530,935. Hon. Members would no doubt
like to have the final figures, and could
turn to the front page of the Kstimates
and malke the necessary amendments. The
total estimated expenditure as printed is
$7,101,334 for 1941. As the result of the
Council’s deliberations in Committee
$92,219 has been added and therefore the
estimated expenditure should now read
$7,193,553. The estimaled revenue for
1941 has been increased by $300,000 and
therefore should now read $6,974,275. The
estimated deficit, therefore, should be
amended to read $219,278.

The Council resumed.

LecisLaTive COUNCIL.

—Public Works 426
Tug COLONIAL SECRETARY: I
move that the motion:—
THAT, this Council approves the Estimates
of Expenditure to be defrayed from revenue

during the year ending 31st December, 1941,
which have been laid on the table

be amended by the substitution of the
words ““ as amended in Committee ”’ for the
words “which have been laid on the
table.”

Mr. DIAS seconded.

Question put, and agreed to.

Taer PRESIDENT: There is certain
business before the Council—three Bills
which have been read for the first time
this morning. Hon. Members saw what
they were—the New Amsterdam Town
Council (Amendment) Bill, the Tax
(Amendwent) (No. 3) Bill, and the Miscel-
Janeous Licences (Amendment) Bill—all
Bills which should be passed before the
end of the year. There is one other Bill
of an unimportant and, I think, non-con-
troversial character which may be brought
forward. If hon. Members are preparved to
go forward with these Bills on Friday of
this  week, I think the most convenient
arrangement would be for the Council to
sit on Friday and get through that busi-
ness. It would then not be necessary to
sit again before the end of the year. That
would mean of course suspending the
Standing Orders to allow these Bills to be
proceeded with on Friday, otherwise it
would be necessary to sit on the Friday

after Christmas or the Christmas Eve
Tuesday.
Mr. JACOB: Is it not possible to dis-

pose of all the business to-day ?

Trr PRESIDENT :
Printing has to be done.

I am afraid, not.

Mr. SEAFORD : T suggest that Friday
will be the most convenient day to us.

Tar PRESIDENT: I think hon.
Members will prefer that. The Council
will therefore adjourn until Friday.

The Council adjourned until Friday, the
20th December, at 10.30 a.m.





